
Mr. Gebhardt 12/27/73
1 - Mr. Gebhardt
1 - Mr. McGowan

C. L. McGowan 1 Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Franck
1 - Mr. E.S.

MURKIN WANNALL.

This is the case involving the assassination
of Martin Luther King on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray was
convicted in State Court of the murder and is currently
serving a 99-year sentence in the Tennessee State Prison.

SAC Theodore L. Gunderson of the Memphis Office
telephonically advised that an article appeared in this
mornings "Commercial Appeal", a daily Memphis newspaper
quoting representatives of television station WSM in
Memphis as stating that Ray had reportedly mailed a document
to the U. S. District Court (USDC) in which he named
several persons whom he claims were involved in a conspiracyto assassinate King. According to the TV station sources
Ray's statement was attached to a Writ mailed to the
USDC on Saturday.

According to the article, however, U. S. District
Judge L. Clure Morton when contacted late Wednesday stated
he had received no documents from Ray. Officials of the
Federal Court Clerk's Office were also quoted as sayingthat they could find no record of having received Ray's
petition.

The article pointed out that last week State
Corrections Commissioner Mark Luttrell stated he had approached
the U. S. Bureau of Prisons concerning the possibility of
getting Ray transfered to a Federal maximum security
prison. Sources of the TV station stated that Ray reportedly
opposed the idea of such a transfer and reportedly drew up
the Writ and forwarded it to Federal Court in an effort
to block the transfer.

WSM TV was quoted as stating that Ray reportedly
has dismissed his latest attorney, Washington attorney
Bernard Fensterwald and is apparently representing himself
in the matter.
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Memorandum for Mr. Gebhardt
RE: MURKIN
44-38861

ACTION: The above information was brought to the
attention of Frank M. Dunbaugh, Deputy Assistant

Attorney General of the Civil Rights Division who advised
that such information had just been brought to his attention
through the Department Public Information Office. Dunbaugh
stated that the Department has contacted the United
States Attorney and instructed him to obtain a copy of
Ray's alleged statement at such time as it is received in
the U. S. District Court.

Dunbaugh requested that our Memphis Office
take no further action at this time but maintain close
liaison with the United States Attorney.

SAC Gunderson has been so advised.
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FOLLOWING ARTICLE APPEARED IN THE "COMMERCIAL APPEAL",
Memphis, Thursday, December 27, 1973 (morning paper)

"TELEVISION STATION SAYS RAY NAMED OTHERS IN PLOT"

Dec. 26 - UPI

"A TV station quotes highly placed sources
Wednesday night as saying JAMES EARL RAY has completed
a document in which he names several persons who he
claims were involved in a conspiracy to assassinate
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

"However, U. S. District Judge L. CLURE MORTON
said late Wednesday he had received no documents from
RAY, who is serving 99 years in the State Prison here
following his conviction in the 1968 murder of the
civil rights leader in Memphis.

"WSM TV said the sources said RAY's statement
was attached to a Writ mailed to the U. S. District
Court Saturday and that he named persons who he claimed
gave him money to participate in the conspiracy.

"WSM said RAY 'is reported to have dismissed
his latest attorney Washington lawyer BERNARD FINSTERWALD
and is apparently representing himself.

"Efforts to reach FINSTERWALD Wednesday night
failed.

"Last week State Corrections Commissioner
MARK LUTTRELL said he had approached U. S. Bureau of
Prisons about getting RAY transferred to a Federal
maximum security penitentiary.

"WSM said RAY reportedly did not like the
idea and reportedly drew up the Writ which was forwarded
to Federal Court in an effort to block a proposed
transfer.

"Officials in the Federal Court Clerk's Office
said the could find no record of having received the
petition for RAY" WSM said. "However, the spokesman
said RAY filed a Writ as a Pauper and that it was
reportedly sent to Judge L. CLURE MORTON. IT
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"Reached at his home, MORTON said he had
received no letter or document from RAY.

"MORTON's àssistantCLAUDE RAMER told
WSM that if MORTON had received such a Writ he probably
would not release it to the public before making a
decision.

"But RAMER told the station he had no
personal knowledge of any communication from RAY
to the Court in recent weeks.

"One Federal Court source said that as of
closing time Wednesday no such document had been
filed in the Civil Division."
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1/2/74

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

SEE ATTACHED

an LHM
12/28/73 MEMPHIS

XX GJU

3
NOTE: ATTACHED IS A PHOTOSTATIC COPY OF EACH OF TWO

DOCUMENTS FILED IN USDC, MDT, NASHVILLE ON 12/27/73
BY JAMES ESRL RAY:

1. PETITION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
at A COMPLAINT
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12/28/73

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FDI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis teletype to the Bureau dated 12/27/73.

Enclosed for the Bureau are two photostatic copies
of a Petition for Temporary Restraining Order and two photo-static copies of a complaint, both documents filed in U. S.
District Court, LDT, Nashville, Tennessee, on 12/27/73, by
JANES E. RAY.

No other action being taken at this time, however,
contact will be maintained with USA, Nashville, and further
developments will be properly Submitted to the Bureau.

a - Bureau (Enc. 4)
1 - Memphis
WGR:d1s
(4)
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10/11/73

AIRTEL

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ATTN: LEGAL COUNSEL

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to Bureau dated 9/27/73.

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of an LHM
dated as above. This LHM contains an "Amended Motion for
Discovery and Production of Documents and Things for Inspection,
Copying or Photographing" which has been filed in the Chancery
Court of Shelby County, Tenn., by attorneys for CHARLES QUITMAN
STEPHENS.

3-Bureau (Encls. 4)
1-Memphis
JCH/mah
(4)

r) . 

.. ,. 

. l0/11/73 

AIRTEL 

·To ·i DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ATrth LEGAL ·COUNSEL 

.FROM : SAC, _MEMPHIS (44-1987) (~) 

SUBJECT: ·MURKIN 

: . 
. i,e_ Memphis ai~tel to Bureau .dat~d 9/27 /73. 

Enclosed for the 13ureau are four copies of an LHM 
dated .as above. This lJIM contains an "Amended Motion for 
Discovery and 'Production of Document• and Thil!&• .for ·1nspection, 
Copying or·Photographing" which has been .f:tled in the Chancery 
Court of ·shelby .County, Tenn., by attomeys for CHARLES QUITMAN 
STEPHENS. . . 

,, 

< 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Memphis, Tennessee
File No. October 11, 1973

JAMES EARL RAY;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

Attention is called to memorandum dated September 24
1973, and memorandum dated September 27, 1973, regardinga Motion for Discovery filed in the Chancery Court of Shelby
County, Tennessee, in the case styled Charles Quitman Stephens,
Complainant, versus State of Tennessee, Et A1, Defendants.

Attached hereto and made a part of this memorandumis an "Amended Motion for Discovery and Production of Documents
and Things for Inspection, Copying or Photographing" which has
been filed in the Stephens versus Tennessee lawsuit.

Assistant United States Attorney Larry E. Parrish,
Western District of Tennessee, Memphis, Tennessee, has advisedthat this amended motion inano way alters the fact that neither
the United States nor the Federal Bureau of Investigation is
involved in this matter, and he stated the filing of this rmended
motion requires no response on the part of the Government.

1n Reply, Please R~/er to 
Fw,N(). 

. . ·e 
·uNITED'STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTJGATlON 

.~is, Tenneaaee 
October lJ., 19'73 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
.Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JI. - VICTIM 
CIVIL 'RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS,

Complainant,

vs NO: 72333-3 R.D.
*

STATE OF TENNESSEE, et al *
*

Defendants.

AMENDED MOTION FOR DISCOVERY AND PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR INSPECTION,

COPYING OR PHOTOGRAPHING.

Comes now your Complainant, Charles Quitman Stephens,

through his attorneys of record, and would respectively show

unto this Honorable Court as follows:

That heretofore he filed his motion for Discovery in this

cause alleging his entitlement to said Discovery under Rule 34

of the Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure 1971. It is Complain-

ant's contention that all rules of discovery are to be taken in

pari materia, since Rule 34 is the basis for discovery in his

Original Motion for Discovery. and to eliminate any question.

Complainant brings this his Amended Motion for Discovery to in
clude in his original motion all Rules for Discovery und

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure 1971.

WHEREFORE PETITIONER PRAYS:

1. That all defendants herein in addition 1.2 the A."

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigat

office of the Attorney General of the U

America, the Attorney General of the

SIPSON AND for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit The DV
TUCKER

TORNEYS AT LAW
CHANGE BUILDING
PHIB. TENN. 38103
= 901/525.6331 - 2 -

~IPSONANO 
TUCKER 

•OANEVS Ar LAW 

;MANGE BlilLOINO 

•-•B. Tf;NN. 38103 

~ 901/IS2l5•6331 
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Sheriff's Office, and the Memphis Police Department, be

ordered by this Honorable Court to make available to your

Complainant, through his attorneys of record, all documents,

photographs, drawings, writings, electronic recordings, mock-

ups, and oral statements reduced to writing and things per-

taining to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, on

April 4, 1968, and offers of rewards published in connection

with said incident.

2. For such other, and further relief as your Complainant

is entitled.

GIPSON & TUCKER
Attorneys for Complainant

The
Robert A.Tuckee

GIPSON AND
TUCKER

(TORNEYS AT LAW
CHANGE BUILDING
PHIS. TENN. 36103 - 3 -
.c

... .. 
' 

,,. ·~ 
..., . .. , 

GIPS-~NANO 
Tlr-KE:R 

fT0_.,.5 AT LAW 

C~ B(,IILQINO 

•PH ts. 7ENN, ae,os 
.c ..or,•.as.ess, 

... • • •• .. .. 
~ • 
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JAMES EARL RAY;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. a VICTIM

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

- 4*
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(Rev. 9/18/73)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV a TIGATION

LEGAL COUNSEL

10/16 , 1973

Director Mr. Donelan, Quantico
Mr. Callahan Mr. Williamson, 5243
Mr. Baker Mr. Blunt, 5243
Mr. Campbell Mr. Boutwell, Quantico
Mr. Cleveland Mr. Burke, 5243

Please
OM Exprick Mr. Donahue, 5243

Mr GeohArdt Mr. McLaughlin, Quantico
Mr Jenkins Mr. Miller, Quantico
My. Jacobson
Mr. Marshall Mr. Bassett, 5744
Mr. Miller
Mr. Mintz Miss Devine, 5642
Mr. Thompson Miss Hardy, 5243
Mr. Walsh Miss Hughes, 5642
Mr. White Miss Kircher, 5243

Mrs. Laughland, 5243
Mr. Coleman
Mr. Reed See Me, Please
Mr. Bowers Call Me, Please
Mr. Herington
Mrs. Metcalf Note & Return

For Appropriate Action
Mail Room, 5531

We may follow
advice

of
USAFully Su last gala

of page of
L.H.M.

Legal CounselMinRoom 5642, Ext. 2676

(Rev. 9/18/73) A 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVlJPrIGATION 

LEGAL COUNSEL .:/ . =-: 
. " -~ _ / d/1/h - , 1973 

•- I 
Director 

-Mr. Callahan 
-Mr. Baker 
-Mr. campbell; 

evela 
. c~ 

n 
acobson 

Marshall 
-Mr. Miller 
-Mr. Mintz 
-Mr. Thompson 
--Mr. Walsh 
_Mr. White 

Mr. Coleman 
·-Mr. Rood 
-Mr. Bowers 
-Mr. Herj.ngton 
_ Mrs. MetcaU 

Mr. Donelan, Q.tantico 
-Mr. Williamson, 5243 
-Mr. Blunt, 5243 
-Mr. Boutwell1 Quantico 
-Mr. Burke, ~243 
-Mr. Donahue, 5243 
-Mr. McLa1.1ghlin, Quantico 
-Mr. Miller, Quantico 

__M.r. Basse~t, 5744 

Miss De'Vine, 5642 
-Miss Hardy, 5243 
-Miss Hughes, 5642 
-Miss Kircher, 5243 

Mrs •. Laughland, 5243 

See Me, Please 
Call Me, Please 

Note & :Return 
:-For Appropriate Action 

-------- _-Mail Room, 5531 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



10/16/73
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

Murkin 11/16

SEE ATTACHED

MY 10/2/73

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an LHM
10/12/73 MEMPHIS

X(G)RtBidn

1

• . 
l 

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION 
. , 

I 

~-J.A-

SEE ATTACHED 

• 
10/16/73 

MY .10/2/73 

l 

-xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx aa LHM 
-10/12/73 MEMPHIS 

. I 
j 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



10/12/73

AIRTEL

TO % DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ATTN: LEGAL COUNSEL

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to the Bureau dated 10/11/73.

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of an LHM
dated as above. This LHM contains a letter dated 10/9/73, to the
SAC, Memphis, from attorneys GIPSON and TUCKER, Memphis, Tenn.
an Affidavit in Support of a Motion for Discovery and Production
of Documents and Things for Inspection, Copying and or
Photographing as Amended; and a list of Documents and Things
which attorneys Gipson and TUCKER desired to be produced. The
latter two documents have been filed in the Chancery Court of
Shelby County, Tenn., by attorneys for CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS.

3-Bureau (Encls. 4)
1-Memphis
JCH/mah
(4)

..........- '., ., ,. 
, . . 
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Enclosed for·the Bureau are four copies 'Of an LUM 
dated.as above. Thia I.HM contains a letter dated 10/9/73. to the 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tennessee
In Reply, Please Refer to October 12, 1973
File No.

JAMES EARL RAY;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

Attention is called to previous memoranda in this
matter, the most recent of which was dated October 11, 1973,
concerning a Motion for Discovery filed in the Chancery Court
of Shelby County, Tennessee, in the case styled Charles Quitman
Stephens, Complainant, versus State of Tennessee, Et A1,
Defendants.

Attached hereto and made a part of this memorandum
are the following three documents:

1. A letter dated October 9, 1973, addressed to
Mr. Joseph V. Baker, Special Agent in Charge, Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Memphis, Tennessee, from attorneys Harvey L.
Gipson and Robert A. Tucker.

2. Affidavit in Support of a Motion for Discovery
and Production of Documents and Things for Inspection, Copying
and or Photographing as Amended.

3. Documents and Things requested to be produced by
United States Attorneys Office, Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Attorney General's Office, State of Tennessee, Shelby County
Sheriff's Office, City of Memphis, Memphis Police Department.

Documents two and three have been filed in the
Chancery Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, in the Stephens
versus Tennessee lawsuit.

United States Attorney Thomas F. Turley, Jr., Western
District of Tennessee, Memphis, Tennessee, has advised that
since no service of any kind has been made on either the United
States Attorney's Office or on the Federal Bureau of
Investigation, neither of these agencies is a party to this
lawsuit, nor are they required to respond to this most recent
action taken by Gipson and Tucker.

In Rejl_y, 'p~_R.efer w 
FikN<,. 

• ' 
.UNITED $TATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE . 

·• 
.f:El>:E'RAL JH1JU!AU Of INV'ESTJ(;ATION' 

, Memphis, ·Tennessee 
October12, 1973 

JAMES EARL·RAY; 
Dr. MARTIN ·LUTHER KING, JR. --
VICTIM . 
CIVIL RIGHTS• CONSPIRACY 

Attention ···is called· to preri.ous. memoranda in ·this 
matter, 'the most recent of which was dated -October 11, .1973, 
concerning a Motion for Di~covery filed in .the Chancery Court 
of Shelby County, Tennessee, in the case $tyled Charles. Quitman ' 
Stephens, Complainant,, versus State -of Tennessee, Et Al, 
Defendants.. . 

Attached hereto :and made a part of this memorandum 
are the ·following. three documents: , 

. ' 

I 

. 1. A letter dated October 9, 1973, addressed to 
Mr. Joseph v. Baker, Special Agent in Charge, Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Memphis, Tennessee, from attorneys Harvey L. 
Gipson and Robert .A. Tucker. 

· 2. Affidavit •in-Support of a Motion ·for Discovery 
-and Production of :Documents and Things for Inspection, Copying 
and or Photographing as Amended. 

3. .Documents and· Things ·re~ested to be ·produced by 
United States Attorneys Office, Federal Bureau -of Investigation, 
Attornef Gener~~s Offic~, ·state of Tennessee, Sh~lby County 
:Sheriff .s Office, City of Memphis, Memphis .Police 'Department. 

Documents .two and three have ·been filed .in the 
Chancery Court of Shelby County_, -Tennessee, in ·the ·stephens 
versus Tennessee lawsuit. ,. · 

' 
·united SJ:ates Attorney Thomas ·F. Turl~y, Jr., We stem 

District ·of Tennessee, Memphis, Tennessee, has advised that 
since no service of any kind.has been made on either .the United 
States Attorney's Office or on the 'Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, neither of these agenci~s 1s a·party to .this ' 
lawsuit, nor are they required to respond to this most recent 
action taken by Gipson.and Tucker. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PSON AND TUCKER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EXCH. IGE BUILDING

MEMPHIS. TENNESSEE 38103
AC 901-525-6331

October 9, 1973
(ARVEY L GIPSON
ROBERT A. TUCKER

Mr. Joseph V. Baker
Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
167 N. Main Street
Memphis, Tennessee 38102

Re: Charles Q. Stephens
vs

State of Tennessee, et al.

No: 72333-3 R. D.

Dear Sirs,

Please find enclosed the affidavit in Support of
a Motion for Discovery and Production of Documents and

Things for Inspection, Copying, and or Photographing as
amended and the enumerated list of Documents and Things
requested to be produced.

This affidavit and enumberated list was ordered
filed by Chancellor Rond upon the hearing of the motion
on Friday, October 5, 1973.

Sincerely,

GIPSON & TUCKER

Thing
L Disson

RobertMacheby APM
Enclosure high

- 2 -

CARvEV t.. GIPSON 

{OBERT A. T'UCKE:R 

aSON ANO ~~CKER 

• .ATTORNIEVS AT LAW 
{I ~ 

EXCH. l, IOE BUILDING 
'. 

MEM~HIS, TENNESSEE 38103 

• AC eo,-eae-6331 

October 9, 1973 

,-ir. Joseph V. .B~ker 
Special Agent ~n Charge 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
167 N. ,Main Street 

\ ,, __ 1 

• • 
• 

·1 •• 

"!:•. ~,., 

' ., 
• Memphis, Tenn,essee 38102· 

. • I 1·-·~·-"7-·-·· 
• I 0 

Charles Q. Stephens '~ 
vs ... I 

,State of Tennessee, et--ai; ... ,. ·~-~- ·· , ......... -
Re:, 

. . 
No: 72333-3 R.D. 

Dear Sirs, 

Please f:ind enclosed ·the aff.ida vi t -in Support of 
a Moti~n for Discovery,and Production of Documents and 
Things .for Inspection, Copying, and or Photographing as 
amended and thE? enumerated list of Documents anq Things 
reque_sted to be produ.ced. ' 

.. 
This a:ffidavit and enuml8erated list was ordered 

filed by Chance1·1or Rond upon the hearin.9 of th<? motion 
on Friday, October 5,- -1973. 

Sincerely, 

' GIPSON & TOCK.ER 

~ , ,.,., 
~'# .... ~;;Z.;~.,.';l~~~a..:.;..~---

6 7 ' 'I·, ,. I. ;//<fl 
Enclosure~ . 

t- -· 

~ If ~-~-- - ,.-.,~ •••• ....,._.._~ .... -.- - --~t~ ..,.,-----=-- __ ,.. __ __ 
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF. SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS,

Complainant,

VS x NO: 72333-3 R.D.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, ct al.,
Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF A MOTION FOR DISCOVERY
AND PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR

INSPECTION, COPYING, AND OR PHOTOGRAPHING
AS AMENDED.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, Harvey L. Gipson, residing in the City of Memphis in said

County and then by me first duly sworn upon his oath disposes and

says to-wit:
That affiant is one of the attorney's of record for Complainant

Charles Quitman Stephens in the above mentioned cause and for the

reasons enumerated herein files this his Affidavit in support of the

afore mentioned motion.

Affiant further states that neither the Complainant or the

Complaniant's attorney can secure the requested information from

any of the sources other than the sources enumerated in his motion

and that at a:prior hearing the Complainant's attorney was denied

the information even though the Complainant's attorney had issued

a subpoena duces iccum.

Affiant further states that based upon the hereinafter enumer-

ated reason's that your affiant is entitled to the motion sought

to-wit.

1. That said information was given over five (5) years ago.

2. That the witness, Charles Quitman Stephens was caught up

in shock and emotion of the events.

- 3 -

·• 

vs 

lN THE CHANCERY CO~l~T OF. SHELBY d)UNtY, ·TENNESSEE 

Complainant, * • 

~O: 72333-3 ~.D. 

Dc>fendants. ·X· 
~ 

Af.F.XDAVIT JN SUPPORT OF t\ NOTION FOR DISCOVERY 
AND PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS. AND THINGS FOR 

INSPHCTIQN'., COPYING, AND QR PHOTOG'l~A?HXNC 
AS AMENDED. 

----------·-----------------·----------
ST Nfl~ OF TENNESSI~E 

COUNTY o'F SHELBY 

• 

I, lfarvcy L. Gip~on, residing in the City of Meinphis in Sc\id 

County .and then by me first duly s\".orn upon his oath disposes ~nd 

s-0y~ to .. wit: 

That affiant is one of the .-.ttorney'$ of record for Com~lainant 

Chcu:les Qili tman Stephens :in the .above mentioned cause and for the 
of, 

r"<~as.ons cnumerc\ted herein files. thiSs ni s Affidavit in support of the 

afore mentioned motion. 

Af£iant .further ~tates that neither the Cornp_lainant or the 

· Compl ani.Mlt 's n ttorncy can scc,u:·c the requc·stc<l inf orm"tion from 

c\ny of the sources other than the sourceS; cm\°merated in his motion 

• 
and tha:t at c\: prior hearin•g the Complain~nt, s. · c\tt.orney ~•.fas detlied .,. 

tho information even though 'the Complainc'\nt-'s nttorney h.:\d iss·ued l . - , I 

I 

' Affiant further states that basad upon the hcr~innftcr:cnumcr-

' arcd reaso~s that yo~r affiant i~ entitled to the motion sought 

to-wit. 

1. That said informati.on· w';\s given over five (5) years ago. 

in Sh?ck and emotion of tlYe events. 

, . 
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3. That at the time of giving said statements and or information

the witness was not represented by counsel and was held incom-

municado and under court order not to reveal testimony.

4. That said information is in the sole possession of Defend-

ant and the other parties listed in the afterforesaid Motion.

5. That the statements are relevant to the issues in this cause.

6. That the statements are not privileged and are not within

the work product rule.

7. That it :would be fruitless to attempt to gain information

in any other manner other than by court order.

8. That production of statements will facilitate the trial of

this cause.

9. That denial of discovery will unduly hinder the preparation

of Complainant's case.

10. That production of the requested information is absolutely

necessary to the adequate presentation of Complainant's case.

11. That denial of disclosure of statements is prejudicial to

Complainant's ability to prove his case.

12. That non-production of the requested information will im-

pair Complainant's ability to meet his burden of proof.

Further Affiant saith not.

HARVEY L. GIPSON-AFFIANT

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 5th day of October,

1973.

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

- 4 -
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I 

1973 •. 

j. 

tbe wjtness ~as not rcp~esentcd by counsel and was held incom­

municado and under court order not to rcv~~l testimony. 

4. Th;\t s.dd :inform-' tion is in the sole po~scssion of Defend­

ant and_the otbcr parties li~t0ct in the aftcrfor~said Motion. 

5. Tb~t the st~temcnts arc relevant to the igs~Q8 in this cause. 

6. ~bat the statements are not privileged and arc not within 

the work product -rule. 

7. That it,woald-be~f~uitle~s- to attempt to gain information 

in any other manner other th;m by court order. 

8. That production of statements will facilitate the trial of 

this cause. 

9. That denial of discovery will unduly hin•dex- the prepm~ation 

of Complainant's case. 

10. That production of the reque·sted information is ab~olutely 

necessary to the adequate presant~tion of Complainant'~ case. 

11. That denial of disclosure of statements is prejudicial to 

Complajnant's ability to pr.ove his case. 

12. That non-production_ of the requested information will iro-­
pair Complainant's ability to meet his burden of proof. 

Further Affiant ~aith not. 

Il/\RVEY L~ GIPSON-AFFIAN,T 
I 

Sworn to and s~bscribed to before me this 5th d.-.y of October, 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 

- 4 -
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY TENNESSEE

CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, *
*

Complainant, *
VS * NO: 72333-3 R.D.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, et al.,,
Defendants.

DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

Requested to be Produced By:

I
United States Attorney's Office
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Attorney General's Office, State of Tennessee
Shelby County Sheriff's Office
City of Memphis
Memphis Police Department

1. All signed statements made by Charles Stephens.

2. All oral statements reduced to writing made by Charles

Stephens.

3. Pictures identified by Stephens of the scene and the

person committing the assassination of Martin Luther King.

4. All drawings made of James Earl Ray based upon information

given investigators by Charles Stephens.

5. All statements, documents and other things which would

show that information given by Charles Stephen's led to the

arrest and conviction of James Earl Ray.

6. All statements, documents and other thingsweither written,

oral, reduced to writing and electronic reproductions made or

compiled from information given by Charles Stephens.

7. Identity and addresses of all investigative officers which

interviewed Charles Stephens during their investigation of the

assassination of Martin Luther King.

- 5 -
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IN THE CJIANC(mY COURT Oli' sfIBLBY" COUN,TY TE'r~NESSEE 

CHARLES QUITMAN STEPlU;Ns,, t 
·X-

Complainant, 

VS NO: 7'2333-3 R~D. 
• 

STATE OF TENNESSEE, et al., 

De:fendr.nts. 

OOCUMEtN'f S AND tlUNGS 

I 

l'Uni ted States Attorney's. Office 
Federal Burea~ of Investigation 
Attorney Gerreral ~s Qff:ice, State of Tennessee 
Shelby County Sheriff's Office 
City of Memphi S, 

Memphis Police l)e'par·tment 

1. All signed statements made by Charles Stdphens. 

2. All oral s,t,~tements. rcdti-c·e-a to writing mad<:~ by Charles 

siephens. 
. 

3. Pictures ide'ntified by Stephens. of the s.cene and the 

4. All drawings made of Jame·s Earl Ray based upon information 

given investigators by Charle's Stephens. 

5. All statements, docum·ents and other thing·s which would 

show tlrnt information g:iv·en b'y Charle·s Stophcn·s led to the 
., 

• • t 
a>:rest rmd conv:iction of Jame:s Earl Ray. 

or41, rcditced to writ,in,9 and electronic reproductiofls m"de or 

compiled :f:rom infor)n.\tion given l?Y Ch.\rles Stephens. 

7. Identity and ~ddresscs of ail inv~stigativo officer~ which 

intervicw-ed Charles. Stephen~ di1ring their invcstig"tio•n of the 

assassination ot' M~rtin Luther· ICing. 

- 5 -
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8. List of all places, dates and times in which Charles

Stephens was interviewed by investigation officers.

9. Identity and addresses of all persons present during all
interviews by law enforcement agencies of Charles Stephens.

10. Copy of any and all law enforcements files compiled by

any law enforcement agency on Charles Stephens at the time

he gave information.

II
City Councilmen Individually

1. All notes or memorandums made by the individual council -

men independantly or in connection with other councilmen

during or after any meetings pertaining to the offer of a

reward in this cause

2. All electronic recordings any individual councilman made

of meetings of the City Council pertaining to the offer of

a reward.

3. All documents, notes, and things the above intends to

use as evidence at the trial of this cause.

III
City of Memphis

1. Copies of minutes of meeting of the Memphis City Council

wherein the subject of reward was discussed for information

leading to the arrest and conviction of the assassin of Dr.

Martin Luther King.

2 A list of the names and addresses of all persons present

at such meeting or meetings.

3. A list of the dates, times, and places of all-meetings

referred to in #1 and the duration of said meetings.

4. A list of all witnesses which the City of Memphis intends

to use in the trial of this matter.

- 6 -
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8. l ... is,t of all pl;~ces, dates c\nd times in whjch Charles . 
Stephans was interviewed by invPstigation officers. 

9. Identity and addr<fsses of all p.er·sons pre~cnt during al•l 

interview·~ by law enforcement agencies of Charle·s Stephens • 

• 
any law enforcement agency on Charles Stephens nt the time 

he gave information. 

II 

City· Councilmen Individually 

1. All notes or me·mo:randu·m~ m~de by the individual c·ounci'l­

men independantly or in connection with other councilmen 

.during or after any meetings pertaining to the offer of a 

rew~rd in this. ca'(\se. 
• 

2. All electronic rec·ordings any individual councilman pade 

of 1neetin•gs of the City Council pertaining to the offer .of 

3. All documents, notes, and thing·s the abO\?C intends to 

u,se as. eviden·c·e at the trial of· this c.anse. 

III 

City ·of Memphis 

1. Copies of minutes of m~eting of the Memphis City Council 

wherein the subje·ct of ):'evtard w·as disci,ss·ed for inf ormat;ion 

leading to the c\rro·st f\nd conviction of the assa,ssin of Dr. 

Martin L\tthcr King. 

2 • .,. A 1:i.s.t of the names and r,ddre·sse·s of c\11 pc i·sons pr~sent .. , 
at s~ch meottng or meetings. 

(,;-,,..-7"'--. 

f. - -3 .-·--;; 1£~t-~f- the- d;\t9~-, tim(~$, -and p1c\'Cc~-of- ~11 -l;\<letings_ 

referred to. in #l and the d'urc\tion of ~aid me'<~ting·s. 

4. A list o! i\11 witnesses which the City of Memphis intends 

to use in the trial of thi~-~ntter. 

- 6 -
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5. Copies of all documents, notes, memorandums, and photo-

graphs which defendant intends to use as evidence at the

trial.
6. Copies of all electronic reproductions of meetings per-

taining to offering of reward for the assassin of Dr. Martin

Luther King.

7. All documents, notes, and things the above intends to use

as evidence in the trial of this cause.

IV

Memphis Area Chamber of Commerce
Downtown Association
Future Memphis Incorporated
National Alliance of Postal and Federal Employees

1. Copies of all minutes and resolutions of meetings dis-

cussing offer of rewards leading to the arrest and conviction

of the assassin of Dr. Martin Luther King including any elec-

tronic reproducitons of said meetings.

2. Copies of any letters of transmittal in the publishing

of said offer.

3. Identity of all persons present during any meeting +

concerning offering of reward with their addresss.

4. All documents, notes and things which the above intends

to use as evidence at the trial of this cause.

Memphis Publishing Company
Commercial Appeal

1.. All letters, memorandums, and or notes rece ived or made

by Memphis Publishing Company pertaining to the offer of

rewards for information leading to the arrest and conviction

of the assassin of Dr. Martin Lather King.

2. Copies of all sketches and information pertaining to offer

of reward and assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King made

by any servant, agent or employee of said Defendants.

3. Copies of all letters, memorandums or notes received

- 7 -
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Copi. cs· of" a 11 docil'mcnt s ~ note~, me·morand(u11s., an~l p?1oto-

trial.' 
,, 

6. Copi0~ .of. all electronic :reproductions, of meetings pcx:--

taining to offering of reward for the assas.sin of Dr. Martin 
.. 

Luther King. 

7. All documents, notes, and thing·s, the .above intends to use 

as evidenc·e in the trial of this. cau·se. 

Memphis Area Chamber o( Commerce 
Downtown Ass,ociation 
Future Memphis Incorporated 
Natio'nal Alliance of Postal and Federal Employees 

1. Copies of all minutes and resolution~ of meetings dis.-
. 

cussing offer of rc·wards leading to t_he .arrest and conviction 

of the assassin of Dr. Martin Luther King including any elec­

tronic reproduci to·ns of said meetings. 

2. Copies of ~ny letters of ti~nsmittal in the ~tblishing 

of said offer. 

3. · !denti ty of all pex:-sons pres·ent durin•g any meetin·g f­

conccrning offering o.f rew•91rd with their addr.esss. 

4. Al~ doC\tme·nts, notes .and things which the above intends 

to use as evide·nce f\t the trial of this cause. 

Memphis Publishing CompJmy 
Commercial ~ppeal 

1. .. All let te:rs, memQx:an'dums ~nd or notes :rece i ved or ma.de 
.. 

by Memphis Publishing Company pertaining to the1 offer of 
! 

rew«\rds !or inf ormatio_n lor~din9 to tho ~rrcst and convict.ion 

of. the ossassin .of Dr;· Martin Luther King • 
. 
• 

2. Copies of all sketches and informntion pertaining to pffer 

of rciward and ass~ssination of Dr. Martin Ltlthe:r King made 

3. Copies of .all 1cttc~s, 111cmor"ndiims or notes recei vcd 
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or sent by certain persons offering rewards through news-

paper's and copies of any replies thereto.

4. Copies of all editions of the Commercial Appeal and

Press Simitar wherein any offer of reward was made for

information leading to the arrest and conviction of the

assassin of Dr. Martin Luther King.

5. Copies of the minutes and resolution's of all meetings

wherein an offer of the reward was discussed, authorized,

and made.

6. All documents, notes, and things the above intends to

use as evidence in the trial of this cause.

VI

First National Bank
Union Planters National Bank
Tri-State Bank of Memphis
National Bank of Commerce

1. Copies of all records reflecting reward accounts pertain-

ing to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King.

8 -

.. 

4. Copies of all editions of the Commercial Appeal a~d; 

Press Simi tar wbcrein any off er of r~ward w~s ma·dc for 
" • 

information leading to the arre·st and conviction of the 

assassin of Dr. Martin Luther King. 

5. Copies of the roinute·s ~nd tc·solution·s of all nfeetings · 
.r 

wherein an offer of the reward was discussed, authoriz'e·d, 

' ,l 

6. All doc·uments-, notes, and thing's the above intends to 

use as evid<mc·c in the tri~l of this. cause. 

• VI 

First National Banl< 
Union Planter~ National Bank 
Tri-State Bank of M~mphis 
Natio•nal Bank of Commerc·e 

1. Copies of all r·ecords reflecting reward accounts per.tain­

ing to the assassination of Dr.· Mattin Luther King. 

. ' 

., 
o'l 

' . 
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JAMES EARL RAY;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
VICTIM

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

- 9*
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JAMES EARL.RAY; 
.Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -: 
VICTIM 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the·property of the FBI and is 
loaned ,to your agency; ·1t and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 
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10/2/73
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

13/9SEE ATTACHED

Murkin
QY 10/2/73

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an LHM
9/27/73 MEMPHIS

xx(c) 24UBldum

1

--· . - I I 

10/2/73 
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION 

i 

SEE ATTACHED 

10/2/73 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an.LHM 
9/27 /73 MEMPHIS . 

xx~ 
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9/27/73

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTENTION: LEGAL COUNSEL

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to Bureau, 9/24/73.

Enclosed for the Bureau are 4 copies of an LHM
dated as above. This memorandum contains a letter dated
9/25/73 which was addressed to Attorneys HARVEY L. GIPSON
and ROBERT A. TUCKER by United States Attorney THOMAS F.
TURLEY, JR., WDT, Memphis, Tenn.

UACB, the SAC of the Memphis Office will be guided
by the instructions of the USA in regard to his respondingto the above mentioned Motion for Discovery.

2 - Bureau (Encs. 4)
1 - Memphis

JCH:jap
(3)

r 

.,. 

• • 
AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
ATTENTION: LEGAL COUNSEL 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P!II) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

-( I 

9/27/73 

Re Meaphia airtel to Bureau, 9/24/73. 

,Enclosed tor the ,Bureau are 4 copies of an LHM 
dated as above. This memorandum contains a letter dated 
9/25/73 which was adcb!essed to Attorneys HARVB¥ L. GIPSON 
and ROBERT A. TUCKBR ,by United States Attorney 'DIOMAS F. 
TURLEY, JR. , WDT, Keaphis , 'l\ltnn. 

UACB, the SAC of the Memphis Office will be guided 
by the instructions of the USA in regard to his ~esponding 
to the above •ntioned Motion for Discovery. 

fti - Bureau (Bncs. 4) 
'f - lleaphis 

JCB:jap 
(3) 
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OF

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No. Memphis, Tennessee

September 27, 1973

JAMES EARL RAY;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM;
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

Attention is called to the memorandum dated
September 24, 1973, captioned as above, wherein it was
reported that Attorneys Harvey L. Gipson and Robert A. Tucker,
Memphis, Tennessee, had filed a Motion for Discovery in the
Chancery Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, in the case
styled "Charles Quitman Stephens, Complainant, V. State of
Tennessee, Et A1, Defendants."

Attached to and made a part of this memorandum
is a letter dated September 25, 1973, from United States
Attorney Thomas F. Turley, Jr., Western District of Tennessee,
Memphis, Tennessee, to Attorneys Gipson and Tucker, Memphis,
Tennessee.

r 
. . 

In. Reply, P~ Refer t<J 

Fil~ Nr,. 

•" - • 
._ .,;,.l_ ~. • _:: 

·UNITED STATES DE-P.AJ;lTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF .INVESTIGATXON 

. 
Memphis, Tennessee 
September 27, 1973 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM; 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

Attention is ca·11ed to the memorandum dated 
September 24, 1973, captioned as above, wherein .it was 
reported that Attorneys Harvey L. Gipson and Robert A. Tucker, 
Memphis, Tennessee, had filed a Motion for Discovery in the 
Chancery Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, in ·the case 
styled "Charles Quitman Stephens, Complainant, v. State of 
Tennessee, Et Al, Defendants." 

Attached to and mad~ a part of this me~orandum 
is a letter dated Scptecoor 25, 1973, from United States 
Attorney Thomas :F. Turley, Jr .• , Western District of Tennessee, 
Me1:1phis, Tenncssee,·to Attorneys Gipson and Tucker, Memphis, 
Tennessee. 
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September 25, 1

n
Gipson & Tucker
Attorneys at Law
Exchange Building
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Gentlemen: Re: Charles Q. Stephens
V.
State of Tennessee, et al
Shelby Chancery 72,333-3 R.D.

The United States of America is not a party to the
above suit, nor are the

"Memphis Office of the Federal Bureauof Investigation"
or the

"local office of the Attorney General
of the United States of America",

neither of which latter is a suable entity, so your noticeto me that your "Motion For Discovery and Production of
Documents and Things For Inspection, Copying or Photographing"will be called for disposition at 10:00 a.m. Friday, October 5,
1973, was a waste of your time to write and mine to read it.

If and when you get your suit in such shape that it wouldbe appropriate for me to respond on behalf of the United Statesor any of its instrumentalities I shall be pleased to do so
promptly, as I am confident the Chancelior well knows, but I

2
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Ginson &.·Tacker . ,, 
Attorneys at Law 
Excluµige·Building 
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' Gentlemen: 

38103 

Re: 
. /' . - .............. _ 

Charles Q. Stephens 
v • 

. State of Tennessee, et al 
· Shelby Chance;,: 72 ,333-3 R;D. 

The United States of America is not a party to the 
above suit~ nor are the ·• 

or the 

"Memphis Office of the Federal Bm:eau 
of· Investi2ationn-• Q 

"local office of the Attorney General 
of the United States of American, 

neither of '1hich latter is a suable entity, so your notice 
to me that your "Hotion For .Disco,,ery and Production of 
Documants and Taings For Inspection, Copying or Photographing" 
will be called for disposition at 10:00 a.m. Friday, October 5,. 
1973,. -was a -waste of your time to ,-,rite and mine to :read it • 

. · If and when you get your Stlit i..-i such shape that it: ·would ' · 
be appropriate for me to respond on behalf of the United States 
or any of its instrumentalities 'I shall be pleased to do so 
promptly, as I am confident the Chancellor well knows> but I 
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Gipson & Tucker Page Two September 25, 1973

have no intention of anticipating that eventuality.

Yours very truly,

Thomas F. Turley, Jr.
United States Attorney

TFT:ewci Joseph Baked

3
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have no intention of anticipating that eventuality. 
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Yours very truly,. 

Thomas F. l\11:ley,. Jr. 
·united States Attorney 
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RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to
be distributed outside your agency.

4*

• .. 

.. RE: JAMES EARL RAY; . • 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING,•JR. ~ VICTIM 

This document contains .neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of ·the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to 
be distributed outside your agency. 
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AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) p* -
SUBJECT: MURKIN

ReBuairtel to Memphis 8/9/73.
Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of an LHM,

dated as above, reflecting the interest of HARVEY GIPCOI,
Attorney, Memphis, Tenn., in obtaining statements made by
CHARLES Q. STEPHENS to the FBI at Memphis, Tenn.

2 - Bureau (Enc. 4) Agency

1 - Memphis CRD.,
Date Forw. AUG 2.4_1973

JCH:ca How Forw. 0-6 (A+D)
(3) By JJMF:aw

AIRl'EL 

~o, 

FROM: 

,. 

'~/17/73 

·nxRECron, t-sx (44-38861) 

S~, tm-n?HIS (4~1987.) -- P* ,,_ 

~SUBJEcr: lttmKIU 

·ReBua.1t:tel .to }~ f/9/73. 

Enclosed for t.he Bureau are £our copies of an UlM, 
dated as above, :reflecting .tl)e j,nterest of lL~ On'>00r-t, 
Attorney. Memphia, 'Tenn.., in ol;,taining atatements made by 
CHA..'U.tES _o. Sl'm>HENS to t'be PBX at lfemphis, Tenn. . 

Jat:ca 
(3) 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Henphis, Tennesseo
File No. August 17, 1973

JACO ENRL RNY,
Dine MURTIN LUTHER KIIC, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - COMPIRACY

Mr. Narvey L. Cipson, Attorney-At-Law, Exchange
Building, Memphis, Tennessee, has advised the Nemphis Office
of the FBI that he is representing Hr. Charles Q. Stephensin the latter's efforts to obtain some or all of the reward
money offered by local newspapers, and others, for information
leading to the arrest of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King,Jr. According to Mr. Gipson, a number of different reward
offers were made shortly after King's murder, and these total
more than $100,000.

Mr. Cipeon desires to have copies of all signed
statements which Stephens may have furnished to the FDI.
Mr. Gipson has been advised to direct his request to the
Civil Rights Division of the U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

It is noted that Stephens was a roomer in the
rooming house from which James Earl Ray fired the shot that
killed King. Stephens was interviewed by PBI Agents, but
no signed statements were taken.

Much later, Stephens was interviewed by one or more
representatives of the Department of Justice, and at that time
he furnished a signed affidavit, the original of which is notin the possession of the FBY.

This document contains neither recumentations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the proverty of the FBI andis loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

In Reply. P~r 11ej" ti, 
FikNo.. 

</ 

• . . . 
• ·:o.NlTED $TATES DEPARTMENT OF .JUST-ICE 

l'EO£:RA.L BUREAU OF lNVE'STIG.ATH)N 

J~is,~ 
~ 17, 1973 . 

..1~111:;;;1 l1.'1U:.. r .. ~, • 
4'zt. ll~'?rl?l LVl'Hltn m~, ,a-a. -- VXCllM 
QYiJ, r..ma ._ ~;(&&.I' J d I I f L • • t 

. 
J 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL

8/8/73

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) Q- Mr. McDonough
From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Reurairtel 8/6/73.
SuLHM suitable for dissemination.

Include statement therein that if Mr. Gipson makes
any further inquiries relating to this matter, be will be
advised that any inquiries should be directed to the Civil Rights
Division, U. S. Department of Justice.

EJM:bap (4)

\ 

.. - • • '• ' 
• 

.AlnBL 

To: 
' 

l'l"OII: Dlnctor, -181 (44-31181) -~,_ 
~ 

a.uratrtel 8/1/13. 

lllLBll aid.table for di--•Uoa. 

lnclllcle auteaeat tllereia tbat if Jtr. Gl,-oa •k•• 
•111 ·further inquirie• relatt.11111 to tJda •tter, be Jd.11 be 
acldNCl tbat aay iD11drlea alaoald be directed to the Ciril lltpt• 
Dl•tatoa, v. a. Depanaeat·o1 Jwattoe. 

... 

EJ,11:bap (4) 
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8/6/73

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, BBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each of three
FD-302s reflecting interviews with CHARLES Q. STEPHENS at
Memphis, Tennessee, on 4/5/68, on 4/5/68, and on 4/24/68. Also
enclosed are two copies of a sworn affidavit given by
STEPHENS during June, 1968.

Mr. HARVEY GIPSON, an attorney at Memphis, Tennessee,
has contacted the Memphis Office and has advised that he is
representing CHARLES Q. STEPHENS, who is attempting to collect
approximately $100,000 in reward monies which were offered by
local newspapers and by others at the time MARTIN LUTHER KING
was killed.

GIPSON stated he has filed a civil suit in the Shelpy
County Chancery Court at Memphis. He indicated he has obtained
copies of statements furnished to the State Attorney General's
Office and he indicated he is aware that there are several signed
statements furnished by STEPHENS to the FBI during this
investigation. Mr. GIPSON stated he hopes the FBI will turn
these statements over to him voluntarilyb but indicated hewill seek them through court action df neccessary.

No admission was made to GIPSON as to whether or not
STEPHENS had furnished any signed statements to the FBI. A
review of the Memphis File does not indicate that STEPHENS has
ever furnished a signed statement to the FBI, and the only
signed document which can be located is the enclosed affidavit.
The Bureau will note that a copy of this affidavit was previously
furnished to the Bureau by Memphis airtel dated 6/13/68. It is
2 - Bureau (Enc. 8))
1 - Memphis

JCH:p1c
(3)

• 
. ... 

' l'/6/73 

AIRTEL 

'!Ot ·»xucTOR, DBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, llEIIPIIIS (44-1987) (P4') 

SUBJECT: IIUltKIH 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 'two copies each of three 
FD-3028 reflecting interviews with CHARLES Q. 81.t!rP.HEriS at 
lle11pbis, Tennessee, on 4/5/68, on 4/5/68, and on' 4/24/68. Also 
enclosed are two copies of a sworn .affidavit given by 
B'.l'BPBBNS during June, 1968. 

Mr. HARVEY GIPSON, an attorney at Memphis, Tennessee, 
has contacted the •lfeaphis Office ,and has advised that he is 
representing CHARLES Q • ..BTEPBBNS• who .;ls attempting to collect 
approximately $1001 000 in reward aonies which were offered by 
.local newspapers and by others at the tiae MARTIN -LUTHBR XIl«l 
was k'lled. 

GIPSON stated he has filed a civil suit in the Shelt,y 
.County Chancery Court at Memphis. lie: ,-rindicated he haa·ootalned 
copies of stateaents -furnished to th,e_ "~~te Attorney <i;ep.eral •s 
Office and he indicated he .is aware ·that there are several signed 
s-tatement'!S furnished by STEPHENS to the FBX during this 
investigation. Kr'. GIPSON stated be hopes the PBI will tbrn 
these statements over to him vo·1untarily~ but indicated he 
will seek the• through court action t;lt ne'ccessary. 

No adaission was made to GIPSON as to whether or not 
STEPHENS had furnished any signed statements to the FBI. A 
:review of the 1'eaphis ·1•11e does not indicate that STBPBBNS has 
ever furnished a signed statement to the FBI, and -the only 
s~ned docuaent which can be located is 'the enclOsed affidavit. 
flle a.treau will note that a copy of this affidavit was previously 
furnished to the a.treau by Jleaphis airtel dated 6/13/68. It is 

i- BUreau (Bnc. $1.)) 
1 - .Jlempbia 

JCB:plc 
(3) 
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ME 44-1987

believed that this affidavit.was furnished to a departmental
attorney and it may have been used in connection with the
extradition of JAMES EARL RAY from England.

It is suggested that the Bureau discuss with the
Department what action is desired regarding GIPSON'S requestfor information appearing in FBI files. It is strongly
recommended that we decline to furnish GIPSON any information,
as it is believed that any cooperation on our part will
encourage GIPSON to seek more and more information to
substantiate his client's claim. It is also felt that the
information furnished by STEPHENS was not of sufficient
importance to justify any regard.

Memphis Office is having no further contact with
GIPSON UACB.

2

........ 
;, • ' . 

B ·44-1987 

believed that th:ls affidav:l.t:was '£urnished to a departmental 
attorney and it may have been used in connection with the 
extradition of JAMES EARL RAY from England. 

It is suggested that the Bureau discuss with the 
Department what action is desired regarding GIPSON's request 
for information •appearing in -FBI :files. It is strongly 
recommended that we decline to furnish GIPSON any information. 
as it is believed that any cooperation on our part will 
encourage GIPSON to seek aore and 110re information to 
substantiate h:ls client's claia. It is also felt that the 
information 'furnished by STEPHENS was not of sufficien* 
importance to justify -any reprd. 

Jlemphis,Office is ·having no :fur~er contact with 
GIPSON UACB. 

2 
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10/1/73
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION ATT. MR. FRANK ALLEN

SEE ATTACHED

MarkiN

an LHM9/24/73 MEMPHIS

x(G) RHB/din

1 ATT. MR. FRANK ALLEN
NOTE: PURSUANT TO THE CONVERSATION BETWEEN MR. FRANK

ALLEN AND SA RICHARD H. BLAY, ON 10/1/73 IN VEEW
OF THE RECOMMENNATION OF U.S. ATTORNEY TURLEY, MEMPHIS
SAC BAKER WILL NOT APPEAR IN COURT.

..•. _ 

-.. 
,.., - . I • • 

.. . . . 

_... I, 

. ; ·10/1/73 . 
CIVIL RIGH'.1'9 J;>IVI~~ON. ATT~ IIR. PRANK- ALLEN 

- :- ·_ : ~ . . ) 

)i1.u I k ,Jl/ _: · .· 
\ . 

··an LIQ( 
9/24/73 . .. -QKPHIS 

1 
. NOTE: 

... ·' ·. 

•.• 

: - . 

A 1T. MR. :rBAIIK . ALLEN . 
. PURSUANT ,TO T!IE 'CONVEBSATION BBTIYEEN IIR. FRANK 
AL!&N AMD SA· RiawU>. H. BLAY, .OR 10/Ii73· I~ VDW 
OF THE RECOIOIE!f9ATION 91" U.S. ATTORNEY TURLEY, DYPBIS 
SAC BAKER WILL HOT APPEAR IN oourr. 
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9/24/73

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTN: LEGAL COUNSEL

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) - p* -
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to the Bureau 8/17/73.

Enclosed for the Bureau are 4 copies of an LIM
dated as above reflecting the fact that Attorneys HARVEY L.
GIPSON and ROBERT A. TUCKER have filed a Motion for Discoveryin the Chancery Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, and have
requested that SAC JOSEPH V. BAKER appear in that court on
10/5/73. Also enclosed are two copies each of letter dated
9/21/73 from Attorneys GIPSON and TUCKER to SAC BAKER and
two copies of a Motion of Discovery filed by these attorneysin the Chancery Court of Shelby County, Tennessee.

As set out in the LHM, USA THOMAS F. TURLIY, WDT,
Memphis, has recommended that SAC BAKER not make such a court
appearance. SAC BAKER will not appear UACB.

2 Bureau (Enc. 8)
1 - Memphis

JCH:ca
(3)

• 

DIIUmOR, 'l?DI (44-38861) 
.A1"l'lt1 -LEGAL COUltSBL 

• 
9/24/73 

}COU-L\IL 

FROM: SAC, •Ml:J.fPHIS (44-1987) ..,.. P* .,.. 

SUBJI:dl': WRKIJ:l 

:ne l-~s -aiJ:tel to the nureau 8/17/73.-

·nnclosed for the .l3Ureau are -4 .copies of an LBH 
elated as above reflecting the fact that Attorneys BARVAY L, 
GIPSOH and RO~ .A. ZUQ<ER bave :filed a Motion fo:r: DisOO'Very 
in the ·Chancery Court of Shelby county, ~ennessee, .and have 

estecl that r-.,;,.c ~n>a V.. -.B.t'\KER :appear .in that .court on 
,/J3. Also enclosed are two oo_pies each of .letter dated 

'21/73 from Attorneys GIP30H and 'l'UCKE.R to :SAC BAKJm 1lUld 
t\-10 copies of .a .l-sotion of Discovery £.iled by :these attorneys 
in the Chancer!' Court of Shel.by County, !l'erme:.;see. 

As ,set out in the '.LHM, USA ~ F. ~RtnY, ·trr,r, 
Mer.phis, has recotr1nended tbat SAC l3AKER hOt Jl\ake 'SUch a court: 
appearance. -SAC DAKER \ilill not a_p,pear l1ACB. 

©. nu.reau (Enc. 8) 
·1- Memphis 

JCH:ca. 
(3) 
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*
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BUTLAU
OF
4

SECURITY
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

Memphis, Tennessee
September 24, 1973

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

on September 24, 1973, there was received at
the office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Memphis, Tennessee, a letter dated September 21, 1973,
addressed to Special Agent in Charge Joseph V. Baker,
signed by Attorneys Harvey Law Gipson and Robert A. Tucker.
Enclosed with this letter was a copy of a Motion for
Discovery filed in the Chancery Court of Shelby County,
Tennessee, in the case styled Charles Quitman Stephens,
Complainant, versus State of Tennessee Et Al, Defendants.

On September 24, 1973, a copy of the letter
and the enclosed Motion for Discovery were furnished to
U. S. Attorney Thomas Fo Turley, Western District of
Tennessee, Memphis. Mr. Turley stated he had not
received any notification and that service had not been
made on him and this letter did not constitute service
under the State law. He recommended that Mr. Baker not
appear in Chancery Court on October 5, 1973, as requested
and stated if necessary, a member of the U. S. Attorney'sstaff would appear and request that the complainant's
Motion for Discovery be dismissed.

on September 24, 1973, Attorneys Gipson and
Tucker were contacted by Special Agent Joe C. Hester
and were advised that this matter had been referred to
the U. S. Attorney. They advised that a similar letter
had been directed to U. S. Attorney Thomas F. Turley.
They also advised they had written a letter to the U. S.
Department of Justice, Washington, D. Co, several weeks
ago requesting certain documents in this case and not
having received a reply to their request, had filed this
Motion of Discovery in the Shelby County Chancery Court.

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI
and is loaned to your agency: it and its contents are notto be distributed outside your agency.

In Reply, Please Ref er to 

File No. 

• • UNITE D STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUST1CE 

FEDERAL BUR·EAU OF INVESTIGATION 

-
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GIPSON AND TUCKER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EXCHANGE BUILDING

MEMPHIS. TENNESSEC 38103
AC 901-523-5331

HARVEY L. GIPSON
ROBERT A. TUCKER September 21, 1973

Mr. Joseph V. Baker
Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
167 North Main Street
Menphis, Tennessee 38102

Re: Charles Q. Stephens
vs

State of Tennessee, et al
#72333-3 R.D.

Dear Mr. Baker:

This is to advise that this office has put down
a motion in Part III of the Chancery Court of Shelby
County, Tennessee on the reference case, a copy of
which motion is attached to this letter.

The aforesaid motion will be heard at 10:00 a.m.
on Friday, October 5, 1973.

Your presence is requested.

Very truly yours,

GIPSON & TUCKER

By

Robert A.Tucker
Enclosure

ENCLOSURE

-IPSON AN~ TUCKER • . .. ATTORNCV$ AT LAW 

, • EXCHANGE 3Ul'-DINO 

MEMf.:11S, 'T:tNN:?5SEC 30103 

H>.R\11.V L, GIPSON 

F{ose:RY,A. TUCK~ 

. -. 

September ,21, !973 
, , . 

Mr. Joseph V. Baker 
-. Spec'ial Agent in Charge 

Federal Bureau of lnves·t.igat:ion 
i61 North Main Street 
Memphis, Tennessee 38102 ' 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

Re: Char1es Q. Stephens 
vs 

State of Tennessee, et al 
#72333-3 R.D. 

This •is ·to ·advise ·that this of_f:ice has ·put down 
a motion -in Part IrI of the Chancery Court of Shelby 
County, Tennessee on the reference case, a copy of· 
which motion is attached to ·this 1et·ter. 

The aforesaid mot-ion wi-11 be heard at 10:00 a.m. 
on Fx;iday, . October 5, :1973. 

Your presence is requested. 

Very truly your.s, 

GIP.SON & TUCKER .. 

Enclosure 

... 

• .. 
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GIPSON AND TUCKER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EXCHANGE BUILDING

MEMPHIS. TENNESSEE 38103
AC 901-525-6331

{ARVEY J. GIPSON
ROBERT A. TUCKER September 21, 1973

Mr. Joseph V. Baker
Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
167 North Main Street
Memphis, Tennessee 38102

Re: Charles Q. Stephens
VS

State of Tennessee, et al
#72333-3 R.D.

Dear Mr. Baker:

This is to advise that this office has put down
a motion in Part III of the Chancery Court of Shelby
County, Tennessee on the reference case, a copy of
which motion is attached to this letter.

The aforesaid motion will be heard at 10:00 a.m.
on Friday, October 5, 1973.

Your presence is requested.

Very truly yours,

GIPSON & TUCKER

By

Robert Tuckee
Enclosure

OJ'tVEY t.. 011"~01'4 
ROS~l' A. "i"UCKE.R 

,. 

.GIPSON AN~ ·TuqKe:R 
" . 

• ,. • AYTORNf;YS AT LAW 

I' "\, EXCHANGE OVILCINO 

MEMPHIS, TENNESSEt: 38103 

September .21, l973 

• 
. ' 

Mr. Joseph v. Baker 
Special Agent in Charge 
Federal Bureau of lnvestigation 
167 North Main Street 
.Memphis, Tennessee 38102· 

.. 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

Re: Charles Q. Stephens 
vs 

State of Tennessee, et al 
#72333-.3 R.D. 

This i:s ·to advise that this off.ice has -put down 
a. motion in Part ,III o.f the Chancery Court of Shelby · 
County, Tennessee on ·the -reference case, a copy of 

which mot-ion is attached to this :ietter. 

The aforesaid'mo~ion will be heard at ·10:00 a.m. 
on E'i:iday,, October 5, ,1973. 

Your presence is -requested. 

Enclosure 

.. 

Very truly yours, 

GIPSON & TUCKER 
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS,

Complainant

vs NO: 72333-3 R.D.

STATE OF TENNESSEE et al,
Defendants. *

Motion for Discovery and Production of
Documents and Things for Inspection,

Copying or Photographing.

Comes now your Complainant, Charles Quitman Stephens,

through his attorneys of record, and would respectively show

unto this Honorable Court as follows:

That all Defendants herein. in addition to the Memphis

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the local
office of the Attorney General of the United States of America,

the Attorney General of the State of Tennessee for the Fifteen-
th Judicial Circuit, the Shelby County Sheriff's Office and

the Memphis Police Department, have in their possession certain

documents, photographs, drawings, writings, electronic record-

ings, mock-ups and oral statements reduced to writing and

other things which are material to the prosecution of your

Complainant's cause herein and that under Rule 34 of the

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure 1971 your Complainant is
entitled to the discovery and production of the aforementioned

documents, photographs, writings, electronic recordings, mock-

ups, oral statements reduced to writing and things for inspec-

tion, copying or photographing.
GIPSON AND

TUCKER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
EXCHANGE BUILDING

MEMPHIS. TENN.38103 (1)AC 901/525-6331

,,.. ... 

CIPSONAN0 
TUCKl.3:R 

Ar'!'-QRNIEYS AT J,J,.W 

~~NG£ BI.JIL.QINO 

"'£!!"'._.rs. TENN. 38103 

AC 901/'525-633~ 

j 
I 

• • .. 

,~ 

I , 
. i ' 

'I' 

I· 
I 
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I l CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, 

Compl;dnant 

VS 

STATE OF TENNESSEE et al,· 

De.fendants. 

* 
NO: 72333-3 R+D• 

* 

Motion for Discovery and Production of 
Documents and Things. fox.· Inspection, 

Copying or Photographing. 

Comes now your Complainant, Charles Quit~an Stephens, 

through his attorneys of record, and ~ould ~cspectivaly show 

unto this Honorable Court as follows: 

That all Defendants herein~ in addition to th~ Memphis 

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the loc.al 
: ~:.. 

office of the .(\ttorney General of the United States o!_Atnorica, 

the Attorney General of the State of ·Tennessee for the Fif.teen­

th Judicial Circuit, the Shelby County Sheriff's Office a~J 
the Memphis Polic? Department, have in ~heir possession certain 

documents, photograph~, drawings, writings, electronic record­

in9s, mock-ups and oral statements reduced to writing and 

other things which are material to the prosecution of your 

Complainant~s cause herein and that under Rule 34 of the 

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure 1971 your C?mplainant is 

entitled to the discovery and production of the afore~entjoned 

documents, photographs, writings, electronic record1ng~, mock-

ups, oral statements reduced to writing and t~ings for inspcc-... 
tion, copying or photographing. 

~ ... 
(1) 

I 

,r 
' 
' 

I l 

I· J 
I i 
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WHEREFORE PETITIONER PRAYS:

(1) That all defendants herein in addition to the Memphis

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the local office

of the Attorney General of the United States of America, the

Attorney General of the State of Tennessee for the Fifteenth

Judicial Circuit, The Shelby County Sheriff's Office, and the

Memphis Police Department, be ordered by this Honorable Court

to make available to your Complainant, through his attorneys

of record, all documents, photographs, drawings, writings,

electronic recordings, mock-ups, and oral statements reduced

to writing and things pertaining to the assassination of Dr.

Martin Luther King, on April 4, 1968, and offers of rewards

published in connection with said incident.

(2) For such other, and further relief as your Complain-

ant is entitled.

GIPSON & TUCKER
Attorneys for Complainant

Belyzim
Robet Tuke

GIPSON AND
TUCKER

ATTORNEYS AY LAW
EXCHANGE BUILDING

ACHEHIS. TENN.38103 (2)AC 901/525.6331

GfPSONANO 
TUCKIZH 

AT!"O,.~E;~S A~· ~AW 

CX~ANGE; Bl.,IILQINO 

1r;:Wl'W,$. 1E,NN. 38103 

A-t: 901/82l'-t.\331 

- -•;-- - .,_,., ... ___ - .... 

" . • 

W,HEREFORE PETITIONER PRAYS: 

(1) That all defendants herein in addition to the Memphis 

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the local office 

of the Attorney General of the United State~ of A~erica, the 

Attorney General of the State of Tennessee for the fifteenth 

Judicial Circuit, The Shelby County Sherjff's Office, and the 
. 

Memphis Police Oepartment, be ordered by this Honorable Court 

to make ~vailable to your Complainant, through hi$ attorneys 

of record, all documents~ photographs, drawings, writings, 

electronic recordings, mock-ups, and oral statements reduced 

to writing and things pert.ain~ng to the assas.sination of Dr. 

Martin Luther King, on April 4, 1968, and offers of rewards 

published in connection with said incident. 

(2) For SUGh other, and further relief as your Complain-

• ant is entitle<;l. 

... 

GIPSON & TUCKER 
Attorneys for Complainant 

•c 

-~"' J- ~ ~L 

... 

(2) 

# .. 

I 
I 
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS,

Complainant

vs NO: 72333-3 R.D.

STATE OF TENNESSEE et al,
Defendants. *

Motion for Discovery and Production of
Documents and Things for Inspection,

Copying or Photographing.

Comes now your Complainant, Charles Quitman Stephens,

through his attorneys of record, and would respectively show

unto this Honorable Court as follows:

That all Defendants herein, in addition to the Memphis

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the local

office of the Attorney General of the United States of America,

the Attorney General of the State of Tennessee for the Fifteca-

th Judicial Circuit, the Shelby County Sheriff's Office and

the Memphis Police Department, have in their possession certain

documents, photographs, drawings, writings, electronic record-

ings, mock-ups and oral statements reduced to writing and

other things which are material to the prosecutiónof your

Complainant's cause herein and that under Rule 34 of the

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure 1971 your Complainant is
entitled to the discovery and production, of the aforementioned

documents, photographs, writings, electronic recordings, mock-

ups, oral statements reduced to writing and things for inspec

tion, copying or photogramming.
COSON AND

TUCKER
ATTORNE ARLAW
DECHANGE BUILDING

MEMBHIS. TENN. 38103 (1)AS 901/525.6331

--

..-,..-:,tjON ANl") 
- ~ - -._u~_t,;:~ 
_A'l'",.-QkNC:- ·,...._.__,._w_ 

r;;;i,.-::. ... Att<,E: flUl'--Q•~ •,1 
M~.-..H,S. TENN. ;,E!IQ3 

,,,.-:: 'SQl/~.c$•6331 
. -

• ✓ -11 
-- / 

/ 
-~ .,,..,,. 
✓&• •• 

, , • !' - ... 

I' .•.. • 

• . ., • ~ . .. . 
• ~\I • . ~ ,,. 

IN THE CHANCE~Y COURT OF SHELBY COUf';TY, TENNESSEE 

CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, 

Complainant 

* 

* 
-X· NO: 72333-3 R.D. 

STATE OF TENNESSEE et al, ,.x-

Defendants. -x-

Motion for Discovery and Production of 
{?ocuments and Things !or 'Inspection, 

Copying or Photographing. 

-Comes now your CoJnplainant,, Charles Quitman Stephens, 

through his attorneys of record, and would respectively show 

unto this Honorable Court as follows: 

That all Defendants herein~ in addition to the Memphis 

o:f:ficc of the Federal Eure au o.f Investigation, the loc.al 

. off:i:,ce of the At tol'.'ney General of the United States of Ame~i.c~_,, 

· the Attorney General of the State of Tennessee for the"Fiftecn­

th Judicial G~rcuit, the Shelby County Sheriff~s Of:fice and 

the Memphis Police Department, have in"their posses~ion certain 

?ocum~nts, photograppg, drawings, writings, electronic recp~p­

-ings, wocK..;;tlpi oic\nd .oral st.atements reduced to writing and 
, ---- -----·---

other th'ings which ar? Inqte-rial to• the prosecution qf y"our 

Complainant's cause herein and ~hat \mder Rule 34 of the 

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure i97l_your C?mplain~nt is 
. . 

entitled to the discovery and0 pr9duction~.of the aforQ.mc.mtioned 

•. . 
dq~ument.s, photo9.raphs., wr:j. tin9.s, electronic, rec9r~;~:1gs, n:ock-

-- .. .. • ~~ .. 4 - - - • -., ,. • -

u~s, oral. ~ta tewm_ts ,_;du~~,j ~o ~p..-!'l~ ;,nd . ~li~'1?_~ :r~:-}~~pe~,- ., 
t:,,.on, copyl._ng or photo~~~•g. · · • · • . ; ; . , ·:)_ 

~ ... --- - . • • ·. -;.•iw\•·••,• ft:':• ~-~- · .. -.. -,. -··: ~:::: -:~·~rt~.-;:-~~;~~r•:; 
' ~ "fl' •'\\,~..!;ll" .. ,.--.f~;,r,- .f 

-: ~,. 'tJ ... :~i.~;1:· 
. • _ ~~ l't. f \\~,1~ 
.... :. '.f.I- i,•;- ·· 
!"" ·:i ... ,. ~.:· .. ": 

~ . . . 
• 
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WHEREFORE PETITIONER PRAYS:

(1) That all defendants herein in addition to the Memphis

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the local office

of the Attorney General of the United States of America, the

Attorney General of the State of Tennessee for the Fifteenth

Judicial Circuit, The Shelby County Sheriff's Office, and the

Memphis Police Department, be ordered by this Honorable Court

to make available to your Complainant, through his attorneys

of record, all dócuments, photographs, drawings, writings,

electronic recordings, mock-ups, and oral statements reduced

to writing and things pertaining to the assassination of Dr.

Martin Luther King, on April 4, 1968, and offers of rewards

published in connection with said incident.

(2) For such other, and further relief as your Complain-

ant is entitled.

GIPSON & TUCKER

Attorneys for Complainant

ThingsBlynior

GIPSON AND
TUCKER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
EXCHANGE BUILDING

MEMONIS. TENN. 38103 (2)AC 301/525.6331

GIPSON ANO 
TUCKER 

A"!"!"',:,RNe:vs "1: l..AW 

~-P-«ANGE: BUILl;)INQ 

,..c,v...,..1s. 'TENN. 3SfQ3 

AC ~o,,eafl.15331 

I -

• ,. J . 
• • . • .. • • . · . .. -~ . . 
• " '!" 4 

t, ' ' - ,,. 

WlffiREFORE PETITIONER PRAYS: 

(l) That all defendants herein in addition to the Memphis 

office of thotFederal Bureau of Investigation, the local office 

of ·the Attorney General_of the United States of America, the 

Attorney Gener.al of the St.ate of Tenne·ssee for th.e Fifteenth 

Judicial Circuit, The Shelby County Sheriff's Office, aJ1d the 

Memphis PQlice Department, be ordered by this. Honorable Court 

to make available to your Complainant, through his ~ttorneys 

of record, all documents, photogr.aphs, drawings, wr.;i tings, 

electronic recordings, mock-ups, and oral statemerits reduced 

to writing_ and thing·s pertain~ng to the assass-ination of Dr. 

Martin Luther King, on April 4, 1968, and offers of r~wards 

published in connection with said incident. 

(2) 
. 

For such other, .and (urthet relief as your Complain-

ant is e'nti tlcd. 

GIPSON'. & TUCKBR 
Attorneys for Compl~inant 

.. 
,. 

(2) 
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nurken Inspector Dave Bowers
H Mr. R. E. Gebhardt

(Att: McGowan)
MR. E. S. MILLER August 7, 1973

1 - Administrative Division
(Att: K. Arnold)MR. G. C. MOORE 1 - Mr. E. S. Miller

1 - Mr. C. E. Glass
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 1 - Mr. P. V. Daly
SECURITY MATTERS - COMMUNIST

The purpose of this memorandum is to advise of
allegations made by former Special Agent Arthur Murtagh
during an interview on 7/12/73 of radio station WICY, Malone,
New York, on a program referred to as "Summer of '73," and of
allegations made by Murtagh appearing in the 'Malone Evening Telegram,"
Malone, New York, dated Thursday, 7/12/73, and to recommend attachedairtel be sent to the Atlanta Division to obtain their comments
concerning these allegations.

Arthur Leo Murtagh, age 51, a retired Special Agent
practicing law in Constable, New York, is very critical of the
Bureau and is writing a book about his Bureau experiences. In
an interview by "The New York Times he made allegations that the
electronic surveillance of the late Martin Luther King, Jr., was
part of a "get King" movement in the FBI triggered by a hatred of
King by the late Director Hoover. Murtagh was assigned to the
security squad in Atlanta which handled the King case but he was
working on other assignments during the time of the electronic
surveillance of King. He was known in Atlanta to be very critical
of the disciplinary policies of Mr. Hoover and of the Bureau's
weight program.

My memoranda dated 5/23/73 and 5/25/73 reported previous
allegations made by Murtagh concerning the activities of the Bureau
during the investigation of Martin Luther King, Jr., and the results
of review of Bureau files concerning these allegations. The alle-
gations made by Murtagh at that time were basically related to his
stating that the Bureau was leaking information to people outside
the Bureau in an effort to embarrass King.

The radio interview on 7/12/73 was in general a reitera-
tion of the allegations made previously by Murtagh and the subject
of the previous memoranda. The only additional allegations made
by Hurtagh were (1) that the Agent in charge of the Albany Office in
Enclosure
100-106670 CONTINUED - OVER

PVD:ekw (8)

1 - Personnel File (Arthur Murtagh, Jr.)

\'• .. ~·· ~--- ',, ... 

-1-m. B. S. MILLRR 

!m. G. C. MOORE 

Inspector Dave Bowers 
Mr. R. B.. Gebhardt 
(Atta ·McGowan) 

August 7, t 1973 "" 
l - Administrative·Division 

(Att i K. .Arnold) ~ 
l - Mr. E. s. Miller 
1 - Mr. c •. E. Glass~, MARTIN LUXB.ER KING, JR. 1 - Mr. P. V. D-.ily. 

SECURITY MAXTBRS - COMMUNIST -~ 

'1'he purpose ot •this memorandum is to adv1se of 
allegations made by f'or.m.er Special .Agent Arthur .Murtagh 
during ·an interviev·on 7/12/73 of radio station WICI, Malone, 
.New York, on a p~ogram -referred to as nsumer -ot •73.111 and or 
allegations made by .Murtagh appearing 1n the 'Malone EVening 7elegrq," 
Malone, New York, dated !hursda;;., 7/12/73, and to ·recoMend attached 
airtol be sent to the .Atlanta Division to obtain their ·com&nts 
concerning these allegations. 

Arthur Leo lfurtagh, age 5'1, a .retired Special Agent 
.Practicing J.aw .in Constable, New York, is very- critical ot the 
Bui-eau and is writing ·• book about his Bureau experiences. In 
an -interview by•~ lfew York tines' he made allegations that the 
electronic .surveillance ot the late Jfartin Luther Xing, Jr., was 
part of a i-rget Xingu mov•ent 1n the F.BI triggered b7 a hatred or 
King by the .late Director Hoover. Murtagh vas assigned to the 
security squad 1n i\tlanta which handled the King case but he was 
vorking on other assigmnents during the time or the electronic 
surveillance ot King. lte was Jmovn in Atlanta to be Ver'7 critical 
ot the disciplinar:, -:policies of .Mr. Hoover and ot the Bureau I s 
Weight :program. 

My men1oranda dated 5/23173 and 512:$/73 .reported previous 
allegations made by Uurtagh concerning the actfslities ·or the .Bureau 
during the investigation .o:t Martin .Luther Xing; Jr., and the results 
ot review or Bureau .files concerning these allegations. Tho alle­
·gations .mado by Murtagh at that t.1:ase vere basicall.7 related to his 
stating·tbat the Bureau was leaki~g intormation·to people outside 
the .Bureau in an ettort to embarrass King. 

-i'he radio interview on 7 /12173 vas 1n general a ·.rei tera­
·tion ot the allegations made -previously by Murtagh and:~the subject 
or the previous memoranda. 111e onl.7 additional allegations made 
·1Y1 .Murtagh were (l') that the Agent 1n cbarge or the Alban:, Of'f'ice 1n 
Enclosure 
100-106670 
.PVDiekw (8) 

CONTih11ED - OVER 

~ - ?er~onnel l'lle (Arthv.r Murtagh, Jr.) 
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Memorandum to Mr. E. S. Miller
RE: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
100-106670

Albany, Georgia, apparently referring to the Senior Resident
Agent of the Albany, Georgia, Resident Agency of the Atlanta
Division, Georgia, was a "bland racist," and that he wouldslant civil rights complaints made to him in such a manner that
the Justice Department would make a determination that there
was nothing to them. (2) That Murtagh was orally requested bya supervisor of the Atlanta Office to obtain handwriting sampleson "Andy Young" and some stationery from the Southern Christian
Leadership Conference (SCLC). Murtagh states he declined this
request. The Andy Young referred to by Murtagh is Andrew Young,
who was elected to the 93rd U. S. Congress from the 5th Districtof Georgia, Young apparently at the time of this alleged request
was working with King in the SCLC and this was prior to hiselection to Congress.

In an interview reported in the Walone Evening Telegram,"
Malone, New York, 7/12/73 issue, Murtagh alleges because of
Hoover's hatred of the civil rights movement in the South, the
FBI did not investigate crimes committed by the Ku Klux Klan
against Negroes until Martin Luther King demanded such investi-
gations.
ACTION:

It is recommended that attached airtel be sent to
the Atlanta Division in line with the above.

- 2 -

l-!e:iorand'U!:l to l~. n. s. 1,W.ler 
lUh -MAllIN -Ltr.rlIER KING, J'R. 
100-106670 

Al~', GeorgiaJ a,parently.-reterring to the Senior Resident 
Agent of the Al.Deny 1 Georgia, :Resident Agency ot ·the Atlanta 
Division, Georgia, -was a ·t1bland .racist," and that he vould 
slant civil rights conplaints t:1ade to h.tl in such a manner that 
the-Justice·Departm.ent voula make a detamina.tion that there 
-was nothing to them. (2) 11lat Murtagh was orally requestod b7 
a supervisor ot the .\tlanta Office to o'btain handwriting sat:1plos 
on 11And7 Young" and ·s01ne stat·1oner7 _from the Southern Christian 
Leadership Conference (SCLC). Murtagh states he declined. this 
reqtt.est. ·The Andy Yol.lll.g ·referred ·to by Murtagh is .Andrew Young, wo'vas ·elected to the 93rd u. s. Congress .tror,. the ·5th Distric1; ot .Georgia, :Young apparently at the time of th:ts alleged request 
was wor~ With ·Xing in the SOLO and this 1rtas prior to his 
election to ~s. 

In an interview reported in the 'Hal.one Evening ~olegra..ll ,' 
·i.raione, Hew York, 11)2173 •issue, Murtagh-alleges because of 
lioover 'a hatred ot the .civil -rights ttove:nent in the ·South, ·the 
·FBI .did not investigate ermes con,mitted. by the Xu ICJ.ux nan 
agnin~t·Negroes 'Until Martin .Luther X1ng dEDlnded such investi­
gations. 

'-9lJO?~,. 
It ·is,recommended ·that attached ail'tel be sent to 

the Atlanta. Division in llne with the above. 

-.2 -
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Airtel 1 - Inspector Dave Bowers
1 - Mr. R. E. Gebhardt

(Att: McGowan)

August 8, 1973
To: SAC, Atlanta
From: Director, FBI (100-106670)

1 - Administrative Division
(Att: K. Arnold)

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 1 - Mr. E. S. Miller
SECURITY MATTERS - COMMUNIST 1 - Mr. C. E. Glass

1 - Mr. P. V. Daly'
Enclosed is a transcript of an interview of former

Special Agent Arthur Murtagh of your office and a news article
appearing in the "Malone Evening Telegram," Malone, New York,
7/12/73.

The interview of Murtagh was conducted by radio station
WICY, Malone, New York, on a program referred to as the "Summer
of '73." In this interview, Murtagh makes allegations (1) that
the Agent in charge of the Albany Office, Albany, Georgia,
apparently referring to the Senior Resident Agent of the Albany,
Georgia, Resident Agency of the Atlanta Division, was a "bland
racist" and that he would slant civil rights complaints made to
him in such a manner that the Justice Department would make a
determination that there was nothing to them. (2) That Murtagh
was orally requested by a supervisor of the Atlanta Office to obtain
handwriting samples on "Andy Young and some stationery from the
Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC). Murtagh states
he declined this request. The Andy Young referred to by Hurtagh
apparently is Andrew Young, who was elected to the 93rd session
of the U. S. Congress from the 5th District of Georgia.

In the 7/12/73 issue of the "Malone Evening Telegram,"
Murtagh alleges that because of "Hoover's hatred of civil rights
movement in the South" the FBI did not conduct investigation con-
cerning the violence of the Ku Klux Klan directed against Negroes
until Martin Luther King demanded such action.
Enclosures - 2

PVD:ekw
(9) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO

To: 

Proa: 

Airtel 

SAC, Atlata 

1"- Inapector.Da..-e Bower• 
(!)- Mr. R. E. Gebhardt 

CAtt: Mceonn) 

.Aupat 8, 1973 · 

· ·»iftetor FII (100•l0'670'1 - Adainlatrative D1v1a1011 , ' r (Att: IC. Arnold) 
MAM"Itl lJlTHEll X.IIG, .nt. 1 - Hr. E. s. Miller 
SECURITY MATTUS • COMHUMIST 1 - .Mr. C. E. Glass 

l • Mr. P. V. Daly' 

Enc:loaed ia a tranacript of an interri.w of .forlller 
Special As•t Art1l.ur M.trugh of ,our office and a news &rtlcle 
appearing in the "Malone £wnlng Telep-•," Halon, 1fev York, 
7/12/73. 

The intertiew of Mm:tagh wu conducted l>y radio •tation 
VICY, Malone, Mew York, Oft a prop-• referred to•• the »suaaer 
of 173.11 ln thl• latftYiw. Murtagh 1HW allegatiou (1) that 
the Ageot in chaq• of the Albany Office, J\11,any, Georala, 
apparently referring ·to the S•lor Realdent Aaent.of the All>any, 
Georgia, :J.e1ident Jt&ency of the Atlanta Dlvtatoa, •• a "l>land 
raciat" and that he would al.ant civil right• eoaplainta·JD.ad• to 
him ht auoh a •wr that the J'uatiee Deputaent would Mke a 
cletenlnatioa that thue wu •tblnrl to tMII. (2) That Murtagh 
•• orally requested .by a aupenisor -of the .Atlanta Office to okaln 
handwriting .-pl• on -"Andy Young" aad - atatlonery froa the 
Southem Chriatia l.ttadenhtp Conf--.ce (sctC). Mltttap atat .. 
he <acllned thl• NqQUt. The AnAy -young referrecl to 1>7 tlli-tap 
appanntly ia .Anh'w Youns, ~ wu elected ,to .the 93rd ••••ton 
of the u. s. Conare•• froa the 5th D1au1et of Georgia. 

In the 7/12/73 i•ne of ti. hM&lone Eflftlq T•laal:'••" 
Murtagh alleg .. that MCaUe of ''lloioftr'• hatred of cl'Yll rlahta 
Nftllertt in the South•• the J'BI did not conduct lsweatigatloa con• 
c:emlag the viol.nee of the ·Xu ltlux lt1an directed qainet a.arou 
until Hartin Luthe Xlag deuncled auch' aetloa.. 
Encloauru - 2 
PVD:ebr 
(9) SEE 1101'1 PAGE 'lWO 

< 
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Airtel to SAC, Atlanta
RE: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.100-106670

the allegations made by former Special Agent Murtagh, and in
Promptly submit your observations and comments concerningparticular

Senior
those allegations dealing with the charge that theracist"

Resident Agent of the Albany Resident Agency was "bland
writing
SCLC.

samples of "Andy Young" and some stationery from the

and those charges concerning the request to obtain
a

hand-

NOTE:

8/7/73, captioned as above, prepared by PVD:ekw.

See memorandum G. C. Moore to Mr. E. S. Miller, dated

- 2 -

,, .. 

Airtel to SAC, Atleata a&: JWrrIJI LU'J'RD n.-;, .n. 100-106670 

Promptly .su'tnit ~ ·ol»senatlons ncl eoaenta eoncemlng the allegatiou lll4de hy .foraer Special .Agent Murtagh, ·and in particular those allegation• dealing with·the charge that the Senior Resident Agent of .the ,Ubany hat.dent .AgellCy was a •fbland Tac1at11 and those charges c:onceming the request to obtain hand­writing aaapla of ".Andy Yous:ag" encl ac,ae statlOftft')' froll the scu:. 

HOTE: See aemorandum G. C. Moore to Hr. E •. s. Miller, dated .8/7/73, captioned u above, prepared ·by .PVD:ektr. 
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(Rev. 10-11-73)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVE GATION

LEGAL COUNSEL

10/16 , 1973

Director Mr. Donelan, Quantico
Mr. Callahan Mr. Williamson, 5243

Mr. Baker Mr. Blunt, 5243

Mr. Campbell Mr. Boutwell, Quantico
Mr. Cleveland Mr. Burke, 5243
Mr Franck Mr. Donahue, 5243

Mr Gebhardt Mr. McLaughlin, Quantico
Mr. Jenkins Mr. Miller, Quantico
Mr. Jacobson Mr. Peterson, 5243

Mr. Marshall Mr. Rissler, Quantico
Mr. Miller
Mr. Mintz Mr. Bassett, 5744
Mr. Thompson
Mr. Walsh Miss Devine, 5642
Mr. White Miss Hardy, 5243

Miss Hughes, 5642
Mr. Coleman Miss Kircher, 5243
Mr. Reed Mrs. Laughland, 5243
Mr. Bower
Mr. Herington See Me, Please

Msha
Mrs Metcalf Call Me, Please

Note & Return
For Appropriate Action
Mail Room, 5531
Corres. Review, 5533

Surgery
we follow advice

goldneurony

Legal ounsel
Room 5642, Ext. 2676

I 

' > f ·--~ 
(Rev •. 16·11-73) , i , • • 

FEDERAL BUnEAU OF INVE GATION 
LEGAL COONSE~ ,, , 

I~ 1/t • , 1973 

Mr. Donelan, Quantico 
-Mr. Williamson, 5243 
-Mr. Blim.t, 5243 
-Mr. Boutwell, Quantico 
-Mr. Burke, 5243 
~r. Dona.hue, 5243 
-Mr. McLaughlin, Quantico 
-Mr. ·Miller, Quantico 
-Mr •. Peterso~ ~243 
~-Mr. Rissler, Q.::antico 

_Mr. Bassett, 5744 

Miss DeVine, 5642 
-Miss Hardy, 5243 
-Miss Hughes, 5642 
·-Miss Kircher, 5243 
·_:_Mrs. Laughland, 5243 

See Me, Please 
·-cau Me, .Please -

Note & Return 
-For Appropriate Action 
-Mail Room, 5531 

- .... ------- ---corres .. Review, 5533 ·-
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III THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FILED
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TERIESSEE

NASHVILLE DIVISION. DEC 27 1973

JAMES E. RAY, 765477
BRANDSY CENTS, Clork

Plaintiff/ petitioner By Whish
vs.

NON. WINFIELD DUICI, Governor,
State of Tenn. Civil action no 7338
MARK it. LUTTRELL, Commissioner
of corrections, State of Tenn.

Defendants

PETITION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

Petitioner, acting pro se, alleges:

1. That on or about, Decembor 21st 1973, potitioner was informed by deputy

warder, Robort Norford, an employe of the Tenn. State prison, Fashville

division, that said prison officials we negotiating with Federal authorities

to transfer petitioner-rho is an innate of caid prison- to a United States

government penitontiary.

2. that petitioner is under no ponitentiary sentence pursuant to a conviction

in United States courts, nor does the Federal government hold dotainers

against putitioner.

3. That said reported transfer is a logrolling operation devised by the

Tenn. Attorney General! officc, and the State administration, to obstruct

petitioner's local processes under the charic petitioner io incorcerated

under and, political considerations for 1976; and not, as Cov. Turn implied

Dcc. 21st during a TV news conference, "that are incorable of

ging their own institutions",
/

4. that actitioner intendo to contect paid reported transfer throw ! the

courte.

p.1.

• 

,, .. . . ... 
.I 

• 

• 

·,. .::::::~-i: 
"t., 

• • 
I 

Iii. '.i'~i:~ !J!iI'l,ED STA'l':ts JlI·S~'!UCT Coi.mlj? 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF. TE'i~TP.SS],"!E 

::AS!lVILLZ 1,IVISI0i{. 

Pla1nt1tr/ get~t:lonor 

li' l I.-11 l) _....., __ ...__.._ 

:iO!i. 'r!U!FIEL» · Dij~l:i • ~overnor 1 

State of Tenn. Civil &ction no__.J ___ 3_. __ ~_V,_: __ • 
?1ARK !l. LU~3~ 1 Co~m.:lsm.-o~or 

or cor.z-ectio~s. Btate of ~enn. 

ratendats 

································ ···········································••. 

PE'lITIOR l:"0'2 'lE:-:PORARY RESTRAI:-TI?IG ORDEl~ 
--~---------------------------~---------- • • 

Pctitioner,·actin~ prose, allc&es: 
C .-. 

1. ~~t·on or about, Dece~bor 21st 1973, pot:l~iane» v.aa inforcod by de,uty . . 
11ardq)', Robort.: :~ar..f'ord1 an 

' 

d1V1.al.on 1 "tlJ.at se.:ld ,r:lson 

to trancter ~etitioner-Lho ·~s an in~ate or ca1.d ~r:laon- to !1- United States 

.~overn~ont peD1.tont:lar7. 

0 

2. ~~at petitioner ia under no ponitontiary sentencs pursuail.t ·to a convicti~~ 

in· U?lited St;iteo· courts, nor 6.oes the Fedol"al ~.ovorn."lcnt hold ci.otfdnc1·s .. 
_ .. 

3.-~h~t sfd.d re~crted tr~nsisr 1~ a loGJ,""Ollinr, o~c~~tion ~e~"i.e~d b; the 

~r.nn. · Atto1.~cy GcnG.r&l~ s office·., and th~ State c.d71:lnis'trct1o11., to o~struct -1 

:i>eti.ti-oner• s lcc;al ,a:1roc,u:scs under tho ciit\X"c:,c _petitioner 1a 1nc,u·cera~~u-. . . . . 
undoi-- PJld, pol::ttic:'ll. CiJn!';i.c~o1·~t1ons fc,l:. 1 :>76; t•1i,l not, o.s Cov. ::.:-:.m:i. 1.:i'pli'l!l . . 

I 

l:. '.i.'hnt :,ctitio:ici· intc:.1 .. ;c to contoc;t 

•. D 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




